

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1816

LT Number 2DO4-896

LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN INCORPORATED EASTERN,
a Florida Corporation, and
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Connecticut Corporation,

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Respectfully submitted,

Janelle K. Christensen
TRESSLER, SODERSTROM,
MALONEY & PRIESS
233 S. Wacker Drive, 22nd Floor
Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 627-4056
(312) 627-1717 (Fax)
Attorneys for Petitioner Lumbermens
Mutual Casualty Company

Robert L. Donald
Fla. Bar No. 0218219
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT L.
DONALD
1375 Jackson Street, Suite 402
Fort Myers, FL 33901-2841
(239) 337-1170 facsimile
(239) 337-1999 voice
Co-Counsel for Lumbermens Mutual
Casualty Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Overview	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	3
The Underlying Construction Contract and Related Bonds.....	3
The Commercial General Liability Policies	3
The Underlying Litigation	3
C. Statement of the Case – the Proceedings to Date.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
Florida Statute §627.428 is a Derogation of the Common Law, and as such, must be Strictly Construed	8
A Surety Qualifies as an Insurer under Florida Statute §627.428 and, therefore, a Surety is not Entitled to Collect Fees Under the Statute	9
Where a Declaratory Judgment Action Qualifies as a Dispute Between Two Insurance Companies, Florida Statute §627.428 is Inapplicable	10
An Insurer’s Right to Indemnification by another Insurer does not Equate to a Right to Attorneys’ Fees under §627.428	11
The Contractual Relationship between the Surety and its Principal, Confers no Rights to the Surety under the CGL Policies	14
Contrary to the Position taken by the Second District, the Surety does not Qualify as a First Party Claimant under the CGL Policies and, further, is not Entitled to Fees under Florida Statute §627.428.	17
The Second District’s Concern about “Form Over Substance” Is Unfounded since the Surety and the Principal had a Legal Remedy, but Apparently, Chose not to Exercise It	23

SUMMATION OF ARGUMENT	26
JURISDICTION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Home Assurance Company v. City of Opa Locka</i> , 368 So.2d 416 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1979)	7, 12, 14, 17, 27
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Commercial Standard Ins.</i> , 380 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1980).....	18, 19
<i>Associated Electric and Gas Insurance Service, Ltd. v. Ranger Insurance Company</i> , 560 So.2d 242, 243 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1990)	11
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 227 F.Supp.2d 1248, 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	21, 28
<i>Colonia Insurance Company v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld</i> , 588 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1991).....	15
<i>Continental Casualty Company v. City of South Daytona</i> , 807 So.2d 91 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	12
<i>Danis Industries Corporation v. Ground Improvement Techniques</i> , 645 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>David Boland Incorporated v. Trans Coastal Roofing Company</i> , 851 So.2d 724 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<i>Family Care Center, P.A. v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> , 875 So.2d 750, (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2004)	9
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Construction Co. Ltd.</i> , 254 F.3d 987, 1009 (Fla. 11 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Tropical Shipping and Construction Co., Ltd.</i> , 254 F.3d 987, 1009 (Fla. 11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Insurance Company of North America v. Lexow</i> , 602 So.2d 528 (Fla. 1992).....	9
<i>McCarthy Brothers Company v. Tilbury Construction Inc.</i> , 849 So.2d 7, 11 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	8

<i>Nichols v. Preferred National Insurance Company,</i> 704 So.2d 1371, 1373 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Pepper’s Steel & Alloys, Inc. v. United States of America,</i> 850 So.2d 462, 465 (Fla. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Roberts v. Carter,</i> 350 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1977).....	14, 25
<i>Ryan Inc. v. Continental Casualty,</i> 910 So.2d 298, 300-301 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2005)	24
<i>Smith v. Conlon,</i> 355 So.2d 859, 860 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1978).....	8
<i>Snider v. Continental Insurance,</i> 519 So.2d 12, 13 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	11
<i>Transamerica Insurance Company v. Barnett Bank of Marion County,</i> 540 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>Transamerican Insurance Company v. Barnett Bank of Marion County,</i> 540 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1989).....	7
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar Co. v. N. Am. Steel Corp,</i> 335 So.2d 18, (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1976)	18, 19
<i>Utica Mutual Insurance Company v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company,</i> 639 So.2d 41 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	10
<i>Western World Insurance Company v. The Travelers Indemnity Company,</i> 358 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	2, 5, 7, 12, 17, 27, 29

Statutes

Florida Statute §627.428	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17, 25, 26, 27, 28
